
~ 

I 

" I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

fD-r MP-30S 

Report of Audit c( 4l( h 1-

Financial Audit of Arthur Andersen & Co., 
Expenditures Incurred Under Contract 

No. 263-0238-C-OO-S061-00 
(USAID/Egypt Privatization Project No. 260-0238) 

Report No. 6 .. 263 .. 97 .. 029 ... N 
July 21, 1997 

/ 

w . __ n... __ J _ t iiii# 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED SEFORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS RIEUiASIFEP TO THE PUBLIC. 
i • 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
UeSe AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

USAID 

~ ..... 
,,-,,::;l~ "" • UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

*****'** AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

July 21, 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

RIGI A/C, Lou Mundy ~OVL FROM: 

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of Arthur Andersen & Co., Expenditures Incurred Under 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00 (USAID/Egypt Privatization Project 
No. 263-0238) 

The attached report, transmitted on March 13, 1997, by KPMG Hazem Hassan, presents 
the results of a financial audit of Arthur Andersen & Co. (AA&Co), as it pertains to 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00 (USAID/Egypt Privatization Project No. 263-
0238). The purpose of the contract is to provide technical assistance services to 
organizations involved in implementing the Government of Egypt's state enterprise 
privatization program. 

We engaged KPMG Hazem Hassan to perform a financial audit of AA&Co's direct cost 
expenditures of $4,415,256 (equivalent to LE 15,011,870) for the period April 1, 1995 
to August 31, 1996, and an audit of AA&Co's indirect costs of $1,696,000 for the period 
September 1, 1995 to August 31, 1996. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the 
propriety of costs incurred during these periods and to determine the indirect cost rate. 
KPMG Hazem Hassan also evaluated AA&Co's internal controls and compliance with 
applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary in forming an opinion 
regarding the Fund Accountability Statement. 

The audit report questions $73,257 (equivalent to LE 249,074) in direct costs billed to 
USAID/Egypt under the contract. These questioned costs related to ineligible 
subcontractor salary payments that were in excess of the maximum allowable. The report 
also questions $101,551 (equivalent to LE 345,273) charged to the contract's indirect cost 
pool. These questioned costs relate to unsupported costs in the "practice management" 

u.S. Mailing Address 
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr El Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of Arthur Andersen & Co. 
Under Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-506J-OO Page 2 

account and to unallowable entertainment charges. In addition, the auditors noted no 
material weaknesses in AA&Co' s internal control structure, but did identify two material 
instances of noncompliance with applicable laws, regulations, and agreement terms. 

In response to the draft report, AA&Co officials provided additional explanations to the 
report findings. KPMG Hazem Hassan reviewed AA&Co's response to the findings and 
where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further clarification of their 
position (see Appendices I and II). 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the ineligible costs of $73,257 detailed on pages 14 
through 16 of the KPMG Hazem Hassan audit report, and recover from Arthur 
Andersen & Company the amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt detennine Arthur 
Andersen & Company's final indirect cost rate for the period September 1,1995 
to August 31, 1996 for Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00 based on the, 
consideration of questioned overhead costs detailed on pages 17 and 21 of the 
KPMG Hazem Hassan audit report. 

Recommendation No.3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence 
that Arthur Andersen & Company has addressed the material noncompliance 
issues (lack of prior USAID/Egypt approval when engaging consultants and 
when paying subcontractor salaries in excess of the maximum allowable) 
detailed on pages 29 and 30 of the KPMG Hazem Hassan audit report. 

For Recommendation No.1, the Mission determined that $31,379 of the $73,257 in 
questioned costs were allowable; however, the remainder of the questioned costs, 
$41,878, were sustained and deducted from a June 1997 voucher. Recommendation No. 
1 is therefore closed as of the issuance of this report. 

For Recommendation No.2, the Mission requested documentation from Arthur Andersen 
& Company in order to determine the final indirect cost rate. As such determination is 
pending the receipt and review of the requested documentation, the recommendation 
remains unresolved. 

For Recommendation No.3, the Mission cited the resolution of Recommendation No.1 
as addressing this Recommendation. However, AA&Co' s establishment of policies, 

( 

\ 

\ -
:'1 

I 
I 

~ I 



J 

I 
I 
I 
t 
8; 
&I 

t 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of Arthur Andersen & Co. 
Under Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 Page 3 

procedures and controls to ensure that USAID/Egypt's approval is obtained prior to 
engaging consultants--or prior to hiring Egyptian subcontractors at rates in excess of those 
specified in the Contract--was not addressed in the Mission's response. As the 
establishment of such controls is the crux of Recommendation No.3, the recommendation 
remains unresolved. 

The reportable conditions identified by the auditor's review of AA&Co's internal control 
structure (detailed on pages 24 to 26) are handled directly by Mission and AA&Co 
officials, and are not included in the Office of the Inspector General recommendation 
follow-up system. 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any further actions taken to close 
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 3. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended 
to the audit staff on this engagement and your continued support of the financial audit 
program in Egypt. 

Attachment: a/s 



\ 

-

\ 

\ , 

f 

I , 
I 
t , 
I , 
I 
I 
I 

Financial Audit of 
Arthur Andersen and Company 

(AA) 

Contract for Technical Assistance Services, 
Egypt Privatization Project 

USAID/Eqyet Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 
for the period from April 1, 1995 through 

August 31, 1996 

Financial information contained in this report may be 
privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be 
considered before any information is released to the 
public. 

. 
1) i 
U~ 



.. 
\, 

• 
1 
i 
t 
t 
I 
t 
I 
I! 
I 

Financial Audit of 
Arthur Andersen and Company 

(AA) 
Contract for Technical Assistance Services, 

Egypt Privatization Project 
USAID/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 

for the period from April 1, 1995 through 
August 31, 1996 

Table of Contents 

Introduction 

Background 
Audit Objectives and'Scope 
Results of Audit 
Management Comment 

1 
2 
5 
6 

Fund Accountability Statement and Supplementary Schedule 

Independent Auditor's Report 
Fund Accountability Statement 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate -

Arthur Andersen-Egypt 
Notes to Fund Accountability Statement 
Details of Questioned Costs-Fund Accountability 

Statement 
Details of Question Costs-Schedule of Computation 

of Overhead Rate 

Internal Control Structure 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Appendices 

Appendix I 
Appendix II 
Appendix III 

Management's Response 
Auditor's Comments 
Mission's Comments 

7 
10 

11 
12 

14 

17 

22 

28 



:1 
1 
I 
t 
I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1P"II3J Hazem Hassan 
Public Accountants & Consultants 

72 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandseen, Cairo 
Egypt 

Mr. Lou Mundy 

Telephone: (202) 3499588 - 3499677 
Telefax: (202) 3497224 - 3487819 
Telex : 20457 (hhco - un) 

Regional Inspector General for Audit-Cairo 
United States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt. 

March 13, 1997 

Dear Mr. Mundy, 

This report represents the results of our financial audit of 
Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) related to expenditures 
under USAID/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00 for the 
period from April 1, 1995 through August 31, 1996. 

Background 

The purpose of the contract is to provide technical 
assistance services to organizations involved in implementing 
the Government of Egypt State enterprise privatization 
program. The contract's effective date is, March, 30 th

, 1995 
and its expected completion date is March 30, 2000. We have 
been engaged to audit the proj ect' s financial acti vi ty for 
the period beginning April 1, 1995 and ending August 31, 
1996. . 

]t? lti I~ ;;:,i Member Firm of 
~a:~ .~ ~~ .. gr~ Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler 



·.~JI!!!!! KPMCr Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Audit Objectives and Scope 

The objective of this engagement was to conduct a financial 
audit of USAID/Egypt's resources managed by AA under Contract 
No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00. The audit covered the period from 
April 1, 1995 through August 31, 1996. The audit encompassed 
an examination of AA' s expenses, billed to USAID/Egypt, in 
order to determine whether they were in compliance with the 
terms and conditions of the contract, and applicable 
USAID/Egypt rules and regulations. We also reviewed internal 
controls associated with AA's management of the contract. ,I 

The specific objectives were to: 

1. express an opinion on whether the fund accountability 
statement for the USAID-financed contract of AA presents 
fairly, in all material respects, revenues received and 
costs incurred for the periods under audit, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
or other comprehensive bases of accounting; 

2. determine whether the costs, reported as incurred under 
the contract, are, in fact, allowable, allocable, and 
reasonable in accordance with the terms of the contract; 

3. evaluate and obtain sufficient understanding of the 
internal control structure of AA, assess control risk, 
and identify reportable conditions, including material 
internal control weaknesses; 

4. perform tests to determine whether AA complied, in all 
material respects, with the terms and conditions of the 
contract, and with applicable laws and USAID/Egypt rules 
and regulations; and 

5. perform an audit of the indirect cost rate. 

The scope of our audit was limited to expenditures incurred 
and disbursed by AA in Egypt, and expenditures incurred and 
disbursed in Egypt under the Arthur Andersen Egypt, OSAF and 
FIANI subcontracts. Expenditures incurred and disbursed by 

2 

• 
I 
,I , 



., 

, 
I 
I 
t 
I 

•• JI.! '!!II KPMfjI Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Arthur Andersen and Company in the United States, and 
expenditures incurred and disbursed by U.S. based 
subcontractors to the prime contract were not audited by us 
because we did not have access to the supporting 
documentation for such costs. 

The scope of our work also included the audit of the Arthur 
Andersen Egypt overhead rate for the year ended August 31, 
1996 (the first complete accounting fiscal year of the 
contract). We did not audit the Arthur Andersen and Company 
overall U.S. based overhead rate nor the general and 
administrative rate because such rates are subject to audit 
by the U.S. Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) in the 
United States where the supporting documents for overhead and 
general and administrative costs are maintained. 

We also reviewed internal 
management of the contract. 
policies, procedures and 
management of subcontracts. 

controls associated with AA's 
This included a review of AA's 
controls associated wi th the 

Preliminary planning and review procedures started in August 
1996 and consisted of: 

- discussions with RIG/A/C officials; 

- a review of the contract and subcontracts; 

interviews and discussions with AA' s key personnel 
concerning the status of the contract, accomplishments 
during the period, the statutory reporting requirements, 
the contract budget, and procedures governing actual 
expenditures incurred by AA and billed to USAID/Egypt; and 

a review of the AA organizational structure and AA's 
established policies and procedures and controls related 
to personnel, procurement, financial accounting and 
reporting, and billing to USAID/Egypt. 

The field work segment of our audit was completed on March 4, 
1997. We tested expenditures of $2,516,057 out of total 
expenditures incurred locally in Egypt amounting to 
$4,415,256 for Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00. 

Our tests of expenditures included, but were not limited to, 
the following: 

3 



.-~ KPMe Hazem Hassan & Co. 

1. Reconciling AA' s accounting records to invoices issued 
to USAID/Egypt and testing costs for allowability, 
allocability, reasonableness, and adequate supporting 
documentation; 

2. Determining whether payroll costs were appropriate a]1c:! 
consistent with the terms of the contract and applicable 
rules and regulations, and were adequately supported and 
approved; 

3. Determining whether other direct costs and subcontractor 
costs were appropriate and consistent with the terms of 
the contract and were adequately supported and approved; 
and 

4. Determining the actual overhead rate for the Arthur 
Andersen Egypt subcontract and the propriety of costs 
included in the related allocation bases and cost pools. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted audi~ing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. These standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an 
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 33 
of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards, because no 
such quality control review program is offered by 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the 
effect of this departure from the financial audit 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material 
because we have participated in the KPMG worldwide internal 
quality control program. This program requires our office to 
be subjected, every two years, to an extensive quality 
control review by partners and managers from other KPMG 
offices. 

4 

I 
t 
I 



t 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
j 

f 
I 

1I!!1.J!.!!! 
·KPfWUJ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Results of Audit 

Our audit identified questioned costs totaling $73,257 which 
represent ineligible costs amounting to $73,257. We 
determined Arthur Andersen Egypt's actual overhead rate, for 
the year ending August 31, 1996, to be 105.31%. Our audit of 
the AA-Egypt subcontract's overhead rate for the year ending 
August 31, 1996 identified questioned costs totaling $101,551 
which represent ineligible costs amounting to $1,551 and 
unsupported costs amounting to $100,000. 

Internal Control 

Our audit identified four reportable conditions which were 
not considered to be material weaknesses associated with the 
Proj ect' s internal control structure. These reportable 
conditions in the internal control structure were in the 
areas of l)Project Billing, 2)Time Reporting AA-Egypt 
Subcontract, 3)AA-Egypt's Accounting and Reporting of 
Overhead Costs. These matters are described in our Report on 
Internal Controls. 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

Our audit identified two instances of material noncompliance 
that are required to be reported in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards. First, we noted several 
occasions in which AA entered into consultant contracts 
wi thout obtaining prior approval from USAID/Egypt. Second, 
during the course of our audit, we identified $73,257 in 
ineligible costs which AA billed USAID/Egypt. 

5 



I!(~JI!~ 
"/(PMCr Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Management Comment 

We have reviewed Management's response to the questioned 
costs identified as a result of our audit, which is included 
in Appendix 1. Where applicable, we have made adjustments in 
our report on provided further clarification of our position 
in Appendix II. For those items not adjusted in our final 
report, the responses provided by Management have not changed 
our report on the fund accountability statement, cur report 
on internal controls, or our report on compliance with laws 
and regulations. 

This report is intended for the information of the United 
States Agency for International Development and AA' s 
management and others within the organization. However, this 
report is a matter of public record and its distribution is 
not limited. 

~~ 
KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 
Cairo, Egypt 

6 

I 
f 
I 



~ ,I < ; • ,'. 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
.i 

I , 
, 
I 
I 
I 
I 

, 

1 
I b@f./ 



I 
I 
I , 
I 

lIP" Hazem Hassan 
Public Accountants & Consultants 

72 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandseen, Cairo 
Egypt 

Telephone: (202) 3499588 - 3499677 
Telefax: (202) 3497224 - 3487819 
Telex : 20457 (hhco - un) 

Report on the Fund Accountability Statement 
Independent Auditor's Report 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit-Cairo 
United States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt. 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability 
statement of funds received and costs incurred locally in 
Egypt by Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) related to Contract 
No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 for the period from April 1, 1995 
through August 31,1996. The fund accountability statement is 
the responsibility of AA's management. Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on the fund accountability statement 
based upon our audit. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraphs, we conducted 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. These standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statement is free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the fund accountability statement. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and the significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the presentation of the overall fund 
accountability statement. We believe that our audit provides 
a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

7 



'Ma Hazem Hassan & Co. 

We were engaged to audit locally incurred costs. Other direct 
and indirect costs were incurred under the contract in the 
ani ted States by Arthur Andersen & Co. LLP and the records 
supporting such costs were not available for us to audit. The 
records maintained locally in Egypt were not sufficient to 
permit us to apply other auditing procedures to these costs. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an 
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 33 
of Chapter 3 9f Government Auditing Standards, because no 
such quality control review program is offered by 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the 
effect of this departure from the financial audit 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material 
because we have participated in the KPMG worldwide internal 
quality control program. This program requires our office to 
be subjected, every two years, to an extensive quality 
control review by partners and managers from other KPMG 
offices. 

The aforementioned fund accountability statement does not 
include the cost of USAIO/Egypt's direct procurement. of 
vehicles, equipment and technical assistance provided by 
aSAIO/Egypt directly to AA nor the total revenues and costs 
incurred by AA on an organization-wide basis. 

As described in Note 1, the fund accountability statement has 
been prepared on the cash basis which is a comprehensive 
basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting 
principles. Included in the fund accountability statement are 
questioned costs of $73,257. The basis for questioning these 
costs is described in the Details of Questioned Costs section 
of this report. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of adjustments, if 
any, as might have been determined to be necessary had we 
been able to apply other auditing procedures referred to in 
the third paragraph above and the effects of questioned costs 
referred to in the preceding paragraph, the fund 
accountability statement presents fairly, in all material 
respects, the amounts received and costs incurred pursuant to 
aSAIO/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00 for the period 
beginning April 1, 1995 and ending August 31, 1996. 

8 

'. 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
t 

... ~ 
KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on 
the fund accountability statement taken as a whole. The 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate-Arthur Andersen 
Egypt is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and 
is not a required part of the fund accountability statemen.t .. 
Such information has been subject to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the fund accountability statement 
and, in our opinion, is fairly presented, in all material 
respects in relation to the fund accountability statement 
taken as a whole. 

~'0?~ 
KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 
Cairo, Egypt 

March 6, 1997 

9 



.. 

USAID/Egypt Funds Received 

Expendi tures 

Salaries and Related Costs 

Overhead and General & Administrative Costs 

Other Direct Costs including 

Subcontractor Costs 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues 
over Expenditures 

Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) 
Fund Accountability Statemcnt 

Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 
For the Period from April 1, 1995 through August 31,1996 

~ 
5,076,080 

Costs Costs Incurred 
Incurred in the United States Questioned Costs 

in~ {Unaudited} Total Ineligible Unsul!l!orted 
.$ .$ .$ .$ .$ 

458,667 458,667 

552,265 552,265 

4,415,256 1,620,475 6,035,731 73,257 

4,415,256 2,631,407 7,046,663 73,257 

<1,970,583> 

... The accompanying notes are an integral part of the fund accountability statement. 

10 

.. • '- , 
! • 1· 

Finding No. & 

h: 

Finding No. la) & b) pg.14.15 and 16 



I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 

Schedule ofCom(!utation of Overhead Rate 
Arthur Andersen-E~(!t Subcontract 

USAIDlEgy(!t 
USAIDlEgy(!t Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-S061-00 

For the Period from Se(!tember 1,1995 
through August 31,1996 

Questioned Costs 

Total 
.... x(!enditures Ineligible 

~ ~ 
Uverhead Costs 

Peop Ie Support 189.000 

Training 137,000 

Practice tools 12,000 

Practice Management 1,041,000 

Facilities 113,000 

Communication 78,000 

Marketing 122.000 1,551 

Other 96,000 

Expatriate 129,000 

Rate Variance-Indirect Labor (1l9,000) 

Unpaid Overtime (29,000) 

Partner Profit Adjustment (73.000) 

Total Overhead Costs 1,696,000 1,551 

Direct Costs 

Direct Labor 1,678,000 

Bid and Proposal 66,000 

Partner Profit Adjustment (51,000) 

Rate Variance-Direct Labor (I 79.000} 

Total Direct Costs 1,514,000 

uverneall Kate LaiCUlatlOn: 
Total Overhead Costs 1.594,449 105.31% 
Total Direct Costs 1.514.000 

II) See details of Questionned Costs section of this Report for description 
of the ineligible and unsupported amounts reflected in this schedule. 
12) AA-Egypt's provisional overhead rate as set forth in the USAID/Egypt 
approved subcontract is 125%. 

11 

(2) 

lJ nsu(!(!orted 
~ 

100,000 

100,000 

Correct 1'001 
~ 

189,000 

137,000 

12,000 

941,000 

113,000 

78,000 

120.449 

96,000 

129,000 

(119,000) 

(29,000) 

(73.000) 

1,594,449 



Note 1: 

Note 2: 

Note 3: 

Note 4: 

Arthur Andersen and Company 
(AA) 

Fund Accountability Statement 
USAID/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-S061-00 

Notes to the Fund Accountability Statement 

Accounting Basis 

The fund accountability statement has been prepared 
on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements. 
Consequently, revenues are recognized when they are 
actually received and expenditures are recognized 
when they are actually paid. 

Contract Costs Incurred in the United states 

Expendi tures, included in the fund accountability 
statement and not audited by KPMG Hazem Hassan, 
represent costs, incurred and disbursed by Arthur 
Andersen & Co. LLP in the United States, and costs, 
incurred and disbursed by the U.s. based 
subcontractors, for the period beginning April 1, 
1995 and ending August 31, 1996. 

Contract Costs Incurred Locally in Egypt 

Expenditures, included in the fund accountability 
statement and audited by KPMG Hazern Hassan, 
represent costs, incurred and disbursed by Arthur 
Andersen & Co. LLP in Egypt, and expenditures, 
incurred and disbursed under the Arthur Andersen 
Egypt, OSAF and Fiani subcontracts, for the period 
beginning April 1, 1995 and ending August 31, 1996. 
Disallowed Costs 

Project costs which were billed to USAID/Egypt and 
disallowed by the USAID/Egypt Project Officer (i.e. 

12 

-

-
\ • 



I 
I 
I 
l 

I 

Note 5: 

costs questioned by USAID/Egypt and not reimbursed 
to the Project) during the period covered by our 
audit have not been included in the Fund 
Accountability Statement if Project Management has 
agreed with USAID/Egypt's basis for disallowing 
such costs. Project costs, which have been 
disallowed by the USAID/Egypt Project Officer a·nd 
for which Proj ect Management does not agree with 
USAID/Egypt's basis for disallowing such costs, 
have been included in the fund accountability 
statement. 

Questioned Costs 

Questioned Costs are presented in two separate 
categories ineligible and unsupported and 
consist of audit findings made on the basis of the 
terms of the contracts and related regulations, 
which prescribe the nature and treatment of 
reimbursable costs. Costs in the column labeled 
Ineligible are supported by vouchers or other 
documentation but are ineligible for reimbursement 
because they are either unreasonable, not contract 
related, or are prohibited by the contracts or 
applicable laws and regulations. 

Costs in the column labeled Unsupported are also 
included in the classification of Questioned Costs 
because they are not supported by adequate 
documentation. All questioned costs are detailed in 
the Details of Questioned Costs section of this 
report. 

13 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
t, 
,. 

Details of Questioned Costs­
Fund Accountability Statement 

,;V' 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I, 
I , 

,Pm Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) 
Egyptian Privatization Project 

Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 
Fund Accountability Statement 
Details of Questioned Costs 

Item Description 

1) Subcontractor Costs 

a) Based upon our audi t of 
subcontractors costs, we noted 
that the daily billing rate used 
for the partner in charge of 
Fiani & Partners, one of the 
subcontractors, exceeds the 
maximum allowable daily salary 
rate for FSN-12 and no waiver 
was obtained from USAID. The 
daily billing rate is $273 and 
the maximum FSN-12 rate is 
$122.90. The excess equals 
$150.10. AA billed USAID!Egypt 
for 132 days during the period 
covered by our audit, therefore 
the total amount billed in 
excess of the FSN-12 rate is 
$20,473. According to clause 
B.6.a.1 in the contract, 
reimbursable salaries are 
limi ted to the Foreign Service 
National class 12 (FSN-12). Any 
excess should be approved, in 
writing, from the USAID/Egypt 
Contracting Officer. Therefore, 
this amount is considered to be 
unallowable. 

14 

Questioned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

§. §. 

20,473 



,~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) 
Egyptian Privatization Project 

Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 
Fund Accountability Statement 
Details of Questioned Costs 

Item Description 

1) Subcontractor Costs (cont.) 

b) Based upon our audit of the 
subcontractors costs, we noted 
that the daily billing rate, 
used for an employee at the 
Office for Studies and Finance 
(OSAF), one of the 
subcontractors, exceeds the 
maximum allowable daily salary 
rate for FSN-12 and no waiver 
was obtained from USAID. The 
daily billing rate was $293 for 
the period from April 1, 1995 to 
December 31, 1995 and $374.56 
for the period from January 1, 
1996 to August 31, 1996. The 
maximum FSN-12 rate is 122.90. 
The excess was 170.10 for the 
first period and $251.66 for the 
second period. AA billed USAID 
152 days for the first period 
and 107 days for the second 
per iod. As a result, the total 
amount billed in excess of the 
FSN-12 rate is $52,784. 

15 

Questioned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

! ! 

I' 
I 



I 
I, 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

•. ~.JII!!I 
'f(P/We Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Arthur Andersen and Company (AA) 
Egyptian Privatization Project 

Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 
Fund Accountability Statement 
Details of Questioned Costs 

Questioned Costs 
Item Description Inelig£ble Unsupported 

According to clause B. b. a.1 in 
the contract, reimbursable 
salaries are limited to the 
Foreign Services National Class 
12 (FSN-12). Any excess should 
be approved, in writing, by the 
USAID/Egypt Contract Officer. 
Therefore, the amount is 

~ ~ 

considered to be unallowable. 52,784 

Total line item 

Total Questioned Costs 

16 

73,257 

73,257 
$73.257 



-, , 

.... 
I -

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Details of Questioned Costs­
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

I~~~ 



I 
I 
,I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

,. Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Details of Questioned Costs 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-S061-00 

Arthur Andersen Egypt - Subcontract 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

Item Description 
Questioned Costs· 

Ineligible Unsupported 
! §. 

1. Training 

a) Based on documents and 

b) 

clarifications provided to us 
subsequent to the issuance of our 
draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 
Based on documents and 
clarifications provided to us 
subsequent to the issuance of our 
draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 

Total line item 

17 



,~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Details of Questioned Costs 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 

Arthur Andersen Egypt - Subcontract 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

Questioned Costs . 
Item Description 

2. Practice Management 

a) Based upon our audit of the 
overhead cost pool, we noted that 
the cumulative balance of account 
No. 725 ( Practice Personnel 
Management) ,included in the 
overhead cost rate computation, 
amounted to $167,000, while the 
balance supported by the 
accounting records is $ 67,000. A 
request to the Management did not 
elici t the additional supporting 
documentation necessary to 
substantiate the inclusion of 
these costs in the overhead pool. 
According to the FAR, Part 
31.201, a reimbursable cost 
should be allowable, reasonable 
and allocable. In order to assess 
these elements, the costs should 
be supported by the accounting 
records. Thus, this amount is 
considered to be unsupported and, 
accordingly, should be excluded 
from the overhead cost pool used 
to compute the overhead rate. 

18 

Ineligible Unsupported 

! ! 

100,000 

I 
I 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I, 

I 
I 
I 

,~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Details of Questioned Costs 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 

Arthur Andersen Egypt - Subcontract 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

Item Description 
Questioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

b) Based on documents and 
clarifications provided to us 
subsequent to the issuance of our 
draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 

c) Based on documents and 
clarifications provided to us 
subsequent to the issuance of our 
draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 

Total line item 

3. Facilities 

Based on 
clarifications 
subsequent to 
draft report, 
been removed. 

Total 

documents 
provided to 

the issuance of 
this finding 

line item 

19 

and 
us 

our 
has 

! ! 

100,000 



J~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Details of Questioned Costs 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-S061-00 

Arthur Andersen Egypt - Subcontract 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

Item Description 

4. Marketi~ 

a) Based on documents 
clarifications provided to 
subsequent to the issuance of 
draft report, this finding 
been removed. 

and 
us 

our 
has 

b) Based on documents and 
clarifications provided to us 
subsequent to the issuance of our 
draft report, this finding has 
been removed. 

20 

Questioned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

! ! 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

,~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Details of Questioned Costs 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 

Arthur Andersen Egypt - Subcontract 
Schedule of Computation of Overhead Rate 

Item Description 

c) Based upon our audit of the costs 
charged to the overhead cost 
pool, we noted that an amount of 
$1,551, representing costs of a 
Ramadan If tar dinner was 
charged to OSAID/Egypt. According 
to our interpretation of the FAR, 
Part 31, 30,609.14, entertainment 
costs of this nature are 
unallowable. Therefore, this 
amount is considered to be 
unallowable and, accordingly, 
should be excluded from the 
overhead cost pool used to 
compute the overhead rate. 

Total line item 

Total Questioned Costs 

21 

Questioned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

! ! 

1,551 
1,551 

1,551 100,000 
$ 101.551 



INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~\&../ 



I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Hazem Hassan 
Public Accountants & Consultants 

72 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandseen, Cairo 
Egypt 

Telephone: (202) 3499588 - 3499677 
Telefax: (202) 3497224 - 3487819 
Telex : 20457 (hhco - un) 

Report on the Internal Control Structure 
Independent Auditor's Report. 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit-Cairo 
United States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt. 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability 
statement of Arthur Andersen & Co. LLP (AA), related to funds 
recei ved and locally incurred costs under USAIO/Egypt 
Contract No. 263-0238-:-C-00-5061-00 for the period beginning 
April 1, 1995 and endiDg August 31, 1996, and have issued our 
report thereon dated March 6, 1997. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. These standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external. quality control review by an 
. unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 33 
of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards, because no 
such quality control review program is offered by 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the 
effect of this departure from the financial audit 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material 
because we have participated in the KPMG worldwide internal 
quality control program. This program requires our office to 
be subjected, every two years, to an extensive quality 
control review by partners and managers from other KPMG 
offices. In addition, we are subj ect to a quality control 
review by the USAID/Egypt. 

22 
Member Firm 01 
Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler 



,~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

The management of AA is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling th~s 
responsibili ty, estimates and j udgmertts by management are 
required to assess the expected benefits and related costs·of 
int~rnal control structure policies and procedures. The 
obj ecti ves of an internal control structure are to provide 
management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that 
assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or 
disposition, and that the transactions are executed in 
accordance with the management I s authorization and recorded 
properly to permit the preparation of fund accountability 
statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. 
Because of the inherent limitations in any internal control 
structure, errors or irregularities may, nevertheless, occur 
and not be detected. Also, proj ection of any evaluation of 
the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that 
procedures may become inadequate because of changes in 
conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and 
operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

In planning and performing our audit of the fund 
accountability statement· of Arthur Andersen and Company (AA), 
related to funds received and locally incurred costs, under 
USAID/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00 for the period 
beginning April 1, 1995 and ending August 31, 1996, we 
obtained an understanding of the internal control structure 
associated with AA's operations in Egypt. We were not engaged 
to obtain an understanding of the internal control structure· 
associated with AA's operations in the United States and, 
therefore, did not do ~o .. With respect to the inteinal 
control structure associated with AA's operations in Egypt, 
we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant 
policies and procedures and whether they had been placed in 
operation, and we assessed control risk, in order to 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the fund accountability statement 
but not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
structure. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

23 



-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.1 
I 
I 

,.rIG Hazem Hassan & Co, 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control' 
structure and its operation that we consider to be reportable 
condi tions under the standards established by ,'the Arneric2l.n 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable 
conditions involve matters, coming to our attention, relating 
to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the 
internal control structure that, in our judgment, could 
adversely affect the entity's ability to record, process, 
summarize and report financial data consistent with the 
assertions of management in the financial statements. Our 
audit disclosed the following reportable conditions: 

1. Project Billing 

During our audit, we reviewed AA's monthly invoices, 
submi tted to USAID!Egypt. As a result of our review of 
these invoices, we noted that AA had, in several 
instances, billed USAID!Egypt in error. The first error 
related to the billing of subcontractor salaries at rates 
above the contractually allowable rate, without prior 
USAID!Egypt written approval. When we brought this matter 
to the attention. of AA Management, we were informed that 
they would obtain USAID!Egypt approval for these costs. We 
recommend that AA Management obtain approval, in writing, 
from USAID!Egypt prior to billing personnel costs at 
levels in excess of the authorized limits set forth in the 
contract. 

The second error related to the billing of costs which are 
unallowable as defined in the Federal Acquisition 
Regulations Part 31.201 and in the Standard Provisions of 
the Contract. During our audit, we noted approximately 
$17,000 in unallowable' costs which AA Management agreed 
were billed in error. Accordingly, AA Management credited 
subsequent billings to USAIO/Egypt for these unallowable 
costs originally billed in error. We understood,from our 
discussions with AA Management, that those errors occurred 
as a result of Management's unfamiliarity with the 
applicable regulations and with the terms and conditions 
of the contract. We recommend that AA Management review 
the Federal Acquisition Regulations. and the terms and 

24 



IMlJ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

conditions of the contract in order to familiarize 
themselves with the .type of costs which are allowable for 
reimbursement under the contract. In addition, we' 
recommend that AA Management establish policies,. 
procedures and controls necessary to. effectively traak 
unallowable costs in the accounting system in a manner 
necessary to ensure that they are not billed in error to 
USAID/Egypt. 

The third error related to the AA's use of a stand?rd cost 
system associated with the billing of personnel costs 
under the AA Egypt subcontract. During our audit, we noted 
that certain employees were incorrectly classified into 
standard labor cost categories for the purpose of billing 
USAID/Egypt. These classification errors occurred as a 
result of human error at the time the employees were added 
to the standard labor costing system. Based upon our 
discussions with Management and the performance of certain 
follow-up auditing procedures, we noted that AA Management 
had corrected these classification errors, beginning with 
the issuance of Bill Number 10 to USAID/£gypt. We 
recommend that management implement policies and 
procedures necessary to ensure that employees are properly 
classified in the standard labor cost system prior to 
billing USAID/Egypt. 

2. Time Reporting - Arthur Andersen Egypt Subcontract 

During our audit of personnel costs associated with the 
Arthur Andersen Egypt subcontractor, we noted that 
original time reports for employees, whose time was billed 
to USAID/Egypt, were forwarded to AA Regional office in 
Riyadh, Saudia Arabia for input and processing into AA's 
Regional Accounting System. Upon our request for the 
original time reports, for the purpose of performing 
certain auditing procedures" we were informed that the 
originals are not maintained but rather destroyed after a 
period of 2 to 3 months. Although we were able to perform 
alternative auditing procedures necessary to substantiate 
the time and effort billed to USAID/Egypt, it is necessary 

25 



• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~~.!J!'!!W 
/(PMGJ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

for Arthur Andersen Egypt to maintain original time 
reports in order to comply with the record retention 
requirements of the contract and, also, in ord~r to 
provide adequate supporting documentation to substantiate 
personnel costs billed to USAID/Egypt. We were informed by 
Management that the corrective action, necessary to ensure 
that original time reports are maintained in a manner 
necessary to comply with the record retention requirements 
of the contract, has been taken. 

3. Arthur Andersen Egypt - Overhead Costs 

During our audit of overhead costs associated with· the 
Arthur Andersen Egypt subcontract, we noted $101,551 in 
questioned costs. Nearly all of these costs were 
questioned because of the absence of adequate supporting 
documentation. The most significant cost questioned in 
this regard included Practice Management Costs of 
$100,000 which were not recorded in the accounting general 
ledger. In acdordance with FAR, Part 31. 201, a 
reimbursable cost should be allowable, reasonable and 
allocable. The supporting documentation, provided to us by 
Management, did not allow us to make such a determination. 
We recommend that AA Egypt Management establish and 
implement policies, procedures and controls necessary to 
ensure that all costs recorded in the accounting. system 
are supported by adequate documentation. 

*********~********~***************** 

A material weakness is a reportable condition, in which the 
design or operation of one or more of the specific internal 
control elements does not reduce to a relatively low level 
the risk that errors or irregularities, in amounts that would 
be material in relation to the fund accountability statement 
being audited, may occur and not be detected within a timely 
period by employees in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions. 

26 



'1II'I'lIII1!:I~ . 
J(PMG' Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not 
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control 
structure that might be reportable conditions and, 
accordingly would not necessarily disclose all reportable 
conditions that are also considered to be material 
weaknesses, 'as defined above.' However, we do not believe that 
the reportable ~onditions described above are material 
weaknesses. These conditions were considered in determining 
the nature, timing and extent of the procedures to be 
performed in our audit of the fund accountability statement 
of AA. 

We also noted other matters, involving the internal control 
structure and its operation, that we have reported to the 
management of AA in a separate letter' dated March 6, 1997. 

This report is intended for the information of AA's 
management and others within' the organization and the United 
States Agency for International Development. However, this 
report is a matter of public record, and its distribution is 
not limited. 

~¥i<~l~-
KMPG Hazem ~ Co, 
Cairo, Egypt 

March 6, 1997 

27 



COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

.... 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~"I 
I 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I1/11i Hazem Hassan 
Public Accountants & Consultants 

72 Mohi Eldin Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandseen, Cairo 
Egypt 

Telephone: (202) 3499588 - 3499677 
TeletaX : (202) 3497224 - 3487819 
Telex : 20457 (hhco - un) 

Repor~ on Compliance with Laws and Regulations 
Independent Auditor's Report 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit-Cairo 
Onited States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt. 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Arthur 
Andersen & Co. LLP (AA), related to funds received and 
locally incurred costs, under OSAID/Egypt Contract No. 263-
0238-C-OO-5061-00 for the period beginning April 1, 1995 'and 
ending August 31, 1996, and have issued our report thereon 
dated March 6, 1997. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Oni ted States. These standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an 
unaffiliated audit organization, as required by paragraph 33 
0:: Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards, because no 
such quality control review program is offer~d by 
professional organizations' in Egypt. We. believe that the 
effect of this departure from the financial audit 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material 
because we have participated in the KPMG worldwide internal 
quality control program. 

28 
-~.. - --1 1 ., 

i ! 
1 ; 

........ ~, 1 

•. ~ .... 1 
. , 

.. ~j 
Member Firm of 
Klynveld Peat Marwlck Goerdeler 



~~Gl Hazem Hassan & Co, 

This program requires our office to be subjected, every two 
years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and 
managers from other KPMG offices. In addition, weare subject 
to a quality control review by the USAID/Egypt. 

We were engaged to audit locally incutred direct costs 
associated with AlA's operations in Egypt.,. Other direct and 
indirect costs incurred by AA in the United States were not 
subject to our audit. Therefore, we were unable to determine 
the effects of noncompliance, if any, associated with direct 
and indirect costs, incurred by AA in the United States. 

Compliance' with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, 
applicable to AA, is the responsibility of AlA's management. 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the 
fund accountability statement is free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of AA's compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants. However, it was not the objective of our audit of the 
fund accountability statement to provide an opinion on 
overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed the following material 
instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported 
herein under Government Auditing Standards: 

1. Prior Approval for Consultant Contracts 

During our audit of consultant costs billed 'to 
USArO/Egypt, we noted several instances in which 
consul tants were e.ngaged by AA without obtaining prior 
approval from USArO/Egypt, as required by section B.6, of 
the contract. When we brought this matter to' the AA 
Management, we were told that they 'believed that the 
approval of USAIO/Egypt was not necessary because they 
considered that the Projec~ was procuring a commodity 
necessary for carrying out its acti vi ties, rather than 
engaging a consultant. However, they were not consist;ent 
in this belief because, in cases of consultants providing 

29 



-
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1\I!'l!'f.~ 
KPMGI Hazem Hassan & Co. 

similar services, approval was obtained for some but not 
for others. We recommend .that Management consult with the 
Contracting Officer of USAID/Egypt to obtain clarification 
of the contractual requirement with regard to engaging 
consul tants. Should the contia.cting officer disagree with 
Management's position, we recommend that policies, 
procedures and controls be established in order to ensure 
that USAID/Egypt's approval is obtained prior to engaging 
consultants. 

2. Ineligible Direct Costs - Billed to USAID/Egypt 

During our audit, we noted (as more fully described in the 
Details of Questioned Costs section of this report) 
$73,257 in questioned costs. These questioned costs 
represent amounts billed for personnel costs of Egyptian 
based subcontractors at levels in excess of the maxiIJlum 
daily rates set forth in section B.b.a.l of the Contract . 
Personnel costs in excess of these limits should be 
approved in writing by USAID/Egypt prior to being billed 
for reimbursement. Discussions with Management revealed 
that no approvals had been obtained for the amounts 
questioned. We recommend that Management attempt to obtain 
retroactive approval from USAID for such costs. If 
Management is unsuccessful in obtaining retroacti ve 
approval, we recommend that the questioned costs be 
reimbursed to USAIO/Egypt. 

********************************** 

We noted certain immaterial instances of noncompliance that 
have been reported to AA I S management in a separate letter 
dated March 6, 1997. 

We considered these instances of noncompliance in forming .our 
opinion on whether the Fund Accountability Statement, related 
to USAIO/Egypt Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-5061-00, presented 
fairly in conformity with the cash basis of accounting, and 
this report does not affect our report, dated March 6, 1997 
on the fund accountability statement. 

30' 



J~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

This report is intended for the information of AA's 
management and others within the organization and the United 
States Agency for International Development. However, this 
report is a matter of public record, and its distribution is 
not limited.' . 

--- . 

~\~1)]{6l 
KPMG Hazem Hassan & Co. 
Cairo, Egypt 

March 6, 1997 

31 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

APPENDIX I 
~AGEMENT RESPONSE 

". \ -{ 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l.arlllership ill Development Project 

t\ pr(ljl'ct Icd by 

A
ARTHUF 
NDERSEN 

Appendix 1 
page 1 of 5 

(',H!llers"i!, in Developmcn! Projee! 

Wnrld Tr~dL' Cl'n!t'r - llilh Flllllr 

May 22, 1997 

Ali G. Snlama 
Hazem Hassan & Co. 
72 Mohi EI Din Abul Ezz Street 
Mohandiseen, Cairo 

11YI Cllrnici1t' 1'1 NilL'Slrl't'! 
C~i 1'0 11221, Egyp! 
(202) 579 0971 l'elcplwile 
(202) 773 983 Fi1c~imile 
E-milil: PJOP@rit:<C'(1. (Olll. cg 

Subject: Reply to KPMG March 13,1997 Draft Audit Report 

Dear Ali, 

Enclosed please find our reply to KPMG's March 13, 1997 Draft Audit Report of 
Contract No. 263-0238-C-OO-5061-00. Also enclosed are the representation letters' 
requested by KPMG. 

We would like to take this opportunity to compliment the KPMG audit team on its 
professionnl and objective mourner in auditing this contrnct. A number of their 
conunents and observations on our procedures have been quite helpful to the 
Privatization Project's accounting department. 

Very Truly Yours, 

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP 

By r . !SJl_0' L 
Curt Beech 

i:\ inlcrnnl\ nccolJl1t\Gt'l1cor\C\;1lJdil doc 



ARTHUR ANDERSEN REPLY TO DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

-1rtllUr Allrier.H!1I LLP 

Fund Accountability, Statement - Details of Questioned Costs 

1. Sllbcolltrac(or Casts 

a) finni & Pnrtncrs - Pursuarlt to this finding the Project management has formnlly 
requested n retroOictivc waivcr from US/dO on April 28, 1997 (Attachment I). 

b) aSAf - Pursuant to this finding the Project management has formally 
requested n retroactive waiver from USAlD on May II, 1997 (Attachment 2). 

2) 1m/epellrle/l( CO/lS/l/fo/lfS 

This issue has been resolved in consultation with the audit temn. There is no impact to 
costs invoiced to USAlD. for contractual reasons, it is important to note that the' 
Project subcontracted with afirm a/lawyers and not an independent consultant. 

Arthur Andersen Egypt 

Schedule of ComputntiolJ of Ovcrhead Ratc 

1. Training 

a) Til is isstle 11<Is bcen resolved in consultation with the audit team. Thcrc is no rcpaymcnt . 
required in respect of the costs invoiced to USAlD. 

b) This isslie Iws been resolved in consultation with the audit tenm. There is no rcp;Jymcnt 
requircd in respcct of tile costs invoiced to USAID. 

2. I'mctic!! l1!tlllIl/:CI/ICllf 

a) In conjunction with the modifications made to Project management in May through 
August 1996, costs were incurred in respect of professional staff enhancing the 
services ,1Ild othcnvise propelling the Project forward to match the drarn<ltic change in 
the Government of Egypt's privatization program. Of the costs incurred, the 
subcontmctor Arthur Andersen Egypt was detemlined to be responsible for out-of-' . 
pockct expenses nnd other expenses incurred by the visiting consuit<lnts performing the 
t~sks" These out-oF-pocket expenses include airfares, hotels, per-diem costs and 
sirnil<lr e:<penses. At 31 August 1996, this amount was estim<lted to approx"irnate US$ 
100,000. Acculllulation of costs documented at that date are included in Attachment 3 .. 

b) This issuc has bcen resolved in consultation with the nudit team. There i~ no repaylllcnt 
I'cquircd in respect of the costs invoiced to USAID. 

c) Tilis isstlc has beel1 resolvcd in cOl1sult~rioll with thc audit tcam. There is 110 repaymcl1t 
I"cquircd in respect ortlle costs il1voiced to USi\ID" 

i:\ ,,,temnl\ nccounl\llencor\e~nlldit"doc 

Appendix ~ 
page 2 of5 

-



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3. Facilities 

This issuc hns bcen rcsolved in consultntion with the audit te:lm. There is no rep:lymcnt required 
in respect of the costs invoiced to USAID. 

4. Marketing 

a) This issue has been resolved in consultation with the audit te:lm. There is no repayment 
rcquired in respect of the costs invoiced to US/dD. 

b) This isslIe hns been resolved in -consultation with the audit team. There is no rcpnyrilcnt 
required in respect of the costs invoiced to USAID. 

c) Includes LE 5.273 CUSS 1,550.88) for-R\lmadnn Inar for our finn employees. It is our 
firm policy to celebrate, every year, the Holy month of Ramadan with a breakf:lst 
(Iftilr). These expcnses are allowable according FAR 3 1.205.-

j: \ in temil/ \ "CeOlll1t \ Gencor\ ex" lid i t. d(lC 

Appendix I 
page 3 0/5 



HEPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Introduction: 

The Privatization Project is a project office of Andersen Worldwide established solely for the purpose of 
carrying out USI\IO Contract No. 263-0238-C-00-506 1-00. Pursuant to this Andersen Worldwide (the 
Firm) has developed an Operations Manual (OM) that established practices and procedures for the 
management and administration of the Project. These practices and procedures were developed in order 
to assure compliance by the rroject with the terms orthe contract and the FAR. The Project OM mirrors 
the Firm's worldwide policies rllld proccdljrcs exccpt in those inslnncc:s where the FI\R Qnd lhe I\IDI\I\ 
require deviation, such as for travel, per diem, salarY jncrenses, and subcontracting. In these instances 
the OM followsUS government rcgulntions rlltherthan Andersen's established procedures. 

1. Project lJif/illlJ 

Since September 1996 the Project has not billed any salary rates in excess of the waivers granted by 
USAID. Prior to thnt period the instances where salaries (for national staff) in excess were billed were 
for certnin individuals with waivers pending. In one instance (Fiani) we believed that a waiver had been 
granted at the time of and by means of US AID's acceptance of our BAFO offer. We have subsequently 
been advised in the course of the audit that this was not the cnse and so we applied for a waiver. 

During the course of the audit lhe KPMG noted some costs that were billed in error. Per our standard 
procedures, we credited USAID these expenses on our next invoice. The Project adopted the OM 
policies and procedures before the KPMG audit began but only during the end of the period under 
review. 

As nOled by KPMG, the inacctlracy in the way st:lI1dard costs were previously billed h:lve been 
corrected. Since that lime the ililprovcd methodology referred to above has been applied to billing IIsing' 
tlle standard cost system. 

2. Tillie ReJlortillK 

The subcontr:1ctor Arthur AliticrSl:n Egypt has been instructed to retain nil originaltil11e shects in the 
future. 

3. PrOCllrC!IIIC!lIt of I'ro/cssiol/o! COl/sultiJlg Sen'ices 

This issue has been resolved ill consultation with the audit team. There is no impact to costs invoiced to 
USArD. 

4. Over/read Costs 

This issue has not been rcsolved with the audit team. This expense is an inter-comp:lny transfer between 
the various Andersen nrnliates involved. We nrc of the opinion that the ledgcrs showing the expcnscs on 
our books and the evidellce of payment being transferred from AAE to the UK (see Attachmcnt 3) are 
cnough to dOCLIment that the expcllses havc been incurred, and :lrc supported by the job sllmmaries and 
ledgers of AAE and AA LOlldoll office. 

The sllJlponing documcntation to this cntry has to be obtained from Andersen offices in the US. UK. and 
Swcden. This ncccssal·ily takes tinle. In addition. the UK tax authoritics will not allow us to sClid the 
:lcillal originalS alit of the UK. Certified copies will have to be made and scnt, again taking additioilal 
time. 

Senior Project ivlallagcll1cnt met with the Senior i\lanagement of t\AE to discuss the continlled need to 
maintain thc doclll11cntatioll of costs as required by USt\ID regulations. 

j:\ inlernnt\nccotlllt\l;encor\ cxulldit.doc 

Appendix I 
page 4 of 5 

-



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

I. Prior Approl'a/jor COlISultal// COl/tracts 

The Project OM Procurelllent policy indicates that if possible,jirmjixed price subconrracts are tile 
preferred subcontracting vehicle for Project procurement. Unuer the terms of the prime contract, the 
Project is not required to obtnin prior approval for Firm Fixed Price Contracts under $25,000. The 
subcontracts in question were issucd in accordance with the Project OM. These were firm fixed price 
purchase orders ror the til;livcry orwell defined specific delivcrnbles. This issue has been discussed with 
Lhe CO and she advised us Lo continue La follow ollr own procedures per the OM. 

2. lilc/igibfc Dircct Co.rts - lJiIled (0 USAlD Egypt 

These costs have now been resolved wiLh USAlO as detailed in "Fund Accountability Statement· 
Details of Questioned Costs" Nos. I and 2. As part of our efforts to insure that this issue does not arise 
again, we instituted three procedures. The first is the utilization of a reference numbering system on all 
such requests. The second is the routiile copying of all communication to the PO to the CO and vice 
versa. The third Wtl5 inclusion, in contract Amendment No.7, of a clause requiring USAlO to reply to 
such requests in ten days, and urgent requests in five days. 

j:\ il1lern~I\~ccolll1t\ gCllwr\ 00 udil <I,'e 

Appendix I 
page 50/5 



,. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

APPENDIX II 
AUDITOR'S COMMENTS 

rZ 
.ii' 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

':'III\!IJ!II~!J & c KPMcr Hazem Hassan o. 

Finding No. la 

Auditor's Comments on 
Fund Accountability Statement 

Details of Question Costs 

Appendix II 
page 1 oj 5 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, the correct 
number of days billed to USAIO for this subcontractor in 132 
days. Therefore, the questioned costs have been reduced to 
$20,473. In addition, Management's response did not include 
the additional documentation required to approve the excess 
of the daily billing over the maximum allowable daily salary 
rate for FSN-12 i. e., A waiver from the USAIO/Egypt Pr·oj ect 
Officer. Therefore our position remains the same. 

Finding No. lb 

Management's response did not include the additional 
documentation i. e. ,. A waiver from the USAIO/Egypt Proj ect 
Officer required to approve the excess of the daily billing 
over the maximum allowable daily salary rate for FSN-12. 
Therefore our position remains the same. 

Finding No.2 

Based on documents and clarifications provided· to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 



'~G Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Auditor's Comments on 
Schedule of Comput~tion of Overhead Rate 

Details of Questioned Costs 

Finding No. 1 a 

Appendix II 
page 2 of 5 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No.1 b 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this fihding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 2 a 

Management's response did not include the additional 
supporting documentation necessary to substantiate the 
inclusion of these costs in the overhead pool. We were not 
provided a reasonable basis for allocating such costs to the 
AA-Egypt indirect cost pool. Also, we were not provided 
response to our inquiry of why such costs which could not be 
bill~d to the contract as a direct cost have been charged to 
the contract as indirect cost. 

Finding No. 2 b 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 2c 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~~ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Finding No. 3 

Appendix II 
page 3 0/5 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 4 

Based on doc~ments and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 4a 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 4b 

Based on documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, this finding 
has been removed. 

Finding No. 4c 

Based upon documents and clarifications provided to us, 
subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, an amount of 
$3,039 was substantiated. Our position remains the same for 
the remaining $1,551 of questioned costs associated with an 
If tar dinner billed to USAID(Egypt. 



IMGJ Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Auditor's Comments on 
Management Response to the 

Report on the Internal Control Structure 

Finding No.' 1 

Appendix II 
page 40/5 

PIDP management stated that adequate corrective action has 
been taken for this finding. However, these corrective 
actions were taken subsequent to the completion of the 
fieldwork segment of our audit. Therefore, this finding will 
remain the same. 

Finding No. 2 

prop management stated that adequate corrective action has 
been taken for this finding. However, these corrective 
actions were taken subsequent to the completion of the 
fieldwork segment of our audit. Therefore, this finding will 
remain the same. 

Finding No. 3 

Based upon our discussion with PlOP management and the 
documents provided to us' subsequent to the issuance of the 
draft report, this finding is considered to be an isolated 
instance where established controls were not followed. 
Therefore, this finding has been removed. 

Finding No.4 

prop management stated that adequate corrective action has 
been taken for this finding. 'However, these corrective 
actions were taken subsequent to the completion of the 
fieldwork segment of our audit. Therefore, this finding will 
remain the same. 

I 
I 
I 

\ I 



• 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

·'WI~'!!I KPMcr Hazem Hassan & Co. 

Auditor's Comments on 
Management Response to the 

Report on Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

Finding No.1 

Appendix II 
page SojS 

PlDP's management respon~e did not addreSs the issue that we 
raised with respect to this finding which related to the 
inconsistent practice of engaging consultants who provided 
similar services. As documented in our original finding we 
noted several instances in which consultants who provided 
similar services to the project were at times deemed to be 
consultants and at other times not. As a result, USAlD/Egypt 
approval was obtained for some but not for others. Therefore, 
this finding will remain the same. 

Finding No. 2 

prDP management stated that adequate corrective action has 
been taken for this finding. However, these corrective 
actions were taken subsequent to the completion of the 
fieldwork segment of our audit. Therefore, this finding will 
remain the same. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

APPENDIX III 
MISSION'S COMMENTS 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

(tUtA1 
'111··' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

~- -------.-.- .. --. 
;~. , ..... - . -- -. 

1 5 JU L 1997 

M E M 0 RAN D U·M - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ! 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

· · 
· · 

July 13, 1997 

Lou Munday, RIG/A/C 

Shirley Hunter, Division Chief/FM/FA ~ 
Final Draft NFA Report of Arthur Anderson & Co., 
Expenditures Incurred Under Contract No. 263-0238-
C-OO-5061-00 (USAID/Egypt Privatization Project 
No. 263-0238), Expenditures Incurred from April 1, 
1995 to August 31, 1996 

Following are the actions taken by the Mission to resolve 
Recommendation No. 1 under the subject audit: 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
ineligible costs of $73,257 detailed on pages 14 through 16 of 
the KPMG Hazem Hassan audit report, and recover from Arthur 
Andersen & company the amounts determined to be unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

Based on the Mission's review, of the $73,257 questioned, $31,379 
is allowable and $41,878 is sustained and was deducted from AA & 
Co. voucher for Log No. 7-3960 (Invoice No. 23), attachment (a). 

Accordingly, Mission requests closure of Recommendation No. 1 
under the subject audit report. 

Following are the details of mission determination: 

Findings No.1. a. and 1.b. 

The questioned costs are related to daily billing rates which 
exceeded the maximum allowable FSN-12 cap without USAID prior 
written approval. 

106 Kasr EI Aini Street 

Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



2 

* Arthur Andersen & Company requested a USAID retroactive for 
the sub-contractors Fiani & Partners (resulting in $20,473 . 
of questioned costs) and OSAF ( resulting in $52,784 of 
questioned costs). 

* In her response to AA & co., the contracting Officer did 
not approve the Fiani's daily rate and therefore, the . 
$20,473 remains questioned. However, based on the Mission's 
computation indicated below, the correct sustained amount 
should read $19,813 rather than the $20,473 reported. 
Furthermore, the contracting officer approved, in a separate 
letter, a modified daily rate for the OSAF's employee, 
resulting in a balance of $22,065 due to USAID rather than 
the $52,784 initially questioned .. 

* In their letter dated July 13, 1997, AA & Co. agreed to the 
contracting Officer determination, attachment c. 

Based on the above, the total amount sustained under 
recommendation No. 1 is $41,878, computed as follows: 

computation for Fiani's employee: 

Billed rate 
Approved rate 

132 days * $273 
132 days * $122.90 

Difference due to USAID 

computation for OSAF's employee: 

Billed Rate: 152 days 
107 Days 

* $293 
* $374.56 

= $ 36,036 
= $ 16,223 

= $ 19,813 Ca) 

= $ 44,536 
= $ 40,078 

$ 84,614 

Approved Rate: 259 days (152 + 107) *$241.50 = $ 62,549 

- Difference due to USAID = $ 22,065 (b) 

Total Amount sustained (a + b) $41,878 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

Recommendation No.2: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt determine Arthur Andersen & 
company's .final indirect cost rate for the period September 1, 
1995 to August 31, 1996 based on the consideration of questioned 
overhead costs detailed on pages 18 and 21 of the KPMG Hazem 
Hassan audit report. 

Mission Response: 

* The audited overhead rate as included in the report, is 
105.31% for the period from September 1, 1995 through 
August 31, 1996, compared to the provisional overhead 
rate of 125% rate applied to same period. Mission has 
requested documentation from AA in order to reach final 
determination of this recommendation. Mission 
determination is pending submission and review of the 
required documentation and therefore, the 
recommendation remains unresolved. 

Following is a the Mission analysis of the findings included 
under the recommendation. 

Finding No.2. a. for the unsupported amount of $100,000 

* AA & Co. have responded, during a meeting held on July 7, 
1997, that the amount represents charges from AA London 
headquarters for General Administration costs. AA provided 
informal Job Summary computation sh~ets issued by the 
headquarters, in support of their justification. However, 
Mission was unable to make a determination due to 
ambiguities and lack of details in these sheets. Mission 
has requested. a formal billing by. the headquarters which . is 
properly detailed and tied to ·the questioned amount, as well 
as the internal policy governing such billings accompanied 
by a certification by the headquarters that the billing 
complies with AA general practice and is not double billed 
to other parties. . 

Finding No. 4.c. for $1,551 under "Marketing" 

In their response dated July 13, 1997, AA & Co. agreed to the 
finding. 



4 

Recommendation No.3: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence that Arthur 
Andersen & company has addressed the material non-compliance 
issues (Lack of prior USAID/Egypt approval when engaging 
consultants and when paying subcontractor salaries in excess of 
the maximum allowable ) detailed on pages 29 and 30 of the KPM~ 
HazemHassan audit report. 

Mission Response: 

This finding is related to the Recommendation No. 1 addressed 
above. Since the findings under recommendation No. 1 are 
resolved and corrective actions are already taken. Mission 
requests closure of Recommendation No.3. 

* Internal Control: 

The report identified four reportable conditions. These are not 
reported as material conditions and therefore, will not be 
included in the RIG/A/e tracking system rather, will be included 
in the Mission's tracking system. However, Mission will work' 
with the auditee to address these weaknesses to ensure proper 
management of USAID fUnds. . 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Att: a/s 

I 
I 
I 
I 


